I3

Lo

hn

6

3

e

w0

—

ik

I

[
Laid

14

|
|

111217046

IN THE CIRCUTT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

FOR TUL COUNTY OF MULTNOM

STEVEN SCHARFSTEIN, individualiy | Case Ne.
and on behalf of all other similarly situa lcd

persons, AMENDED GENERAL JUDGMENT

Plaintift
¥,

BRF WEST COAST PRODUCTS, L1.C. &
Belaware Himited ilfl‘c',lhl'}-' corpany

idetendant.

THIS MATTER was tried before a tury from fanwary 14, 2014, through Febr
o4 v - ? o

A LT

Aall

H112-17046

4. 2014. The cage was iried by David Sugerman, Tun Quenelle and Amy Johnsos

5

counsel”) on behalf of Plaintif! Steven Scharisrein, nulividuall

and by David Horris, Abby Risner. T'rad Daniels. - Doug Berry

Ly and representing a ciass,

and Lois Rosenbauni on

behalf of Defendant BP West Coast Products LLC {"detendan”™ or "BEWCP™. Scott

i Shorr and Josh Ross also appeared on behalf 6f the class. William F . Gary, Sharon
bp

Rudnick and Susan I, Marmaduke also appeared on behalf of defendani,

he class is defined as PlaintiiT Sieven Scharfstein {"plaintiff” or “Scharistein™)

and all consumers who, between Jan nary 1, 2011, and August 390, 2013, bought BP-
branded gasoline, including gasoline plus additional items, at Oregon ARCQ stations or

Oregon arpm minimarkels. who paid with a debit card and who were ¢h arged with a

debit card fee (the “class™). Excluded from the class are 2,441 former class members who
filed valid opt-out forms and are specifically identified in Exhibit A to thi 11 judgment,
which is incorporated herein by reference. ORCP 32 O. These 2,441 excluded class

Page 1 ~AMENDED GENERAL JUDGMENT




members are not bound by this judement. 74 Also excluded from the class ar attorneys

for the class. persons serving as jorors and judues who it on the case . any person who

3 :I previously settled or had a court, arbitrator. or other | ‘epal authority decice a claim

4 ; involving a dispute over debit card fees cha rged by BP West Coast Produets, LLC, on or
5 || after January 1, 2011; and ceriain key supervisory emp! oyees of Kinsells Media and

6 1| Epiq Systems, Inc. (“Epig”)

7 On January 31, 2014, the jury returned 2 verdict in favor of plzaintiff and the class

8 {| onliability, which {omitting caption, instructions, and sighature tine) found as follows:

L]

Is defendant s “retatler”™? Yes

0 2A. Did defendant viclale the Unlawtu! Trade Practices Act by failing o
8! ! disclose a condition on street signs or gas pumps? Yes

12 || 2B, Did defendant violate the Unlawful Trade Practices Act by charping
13 plaimtiff and the clags more than the tota) amount registered on {he a8
14 pump at the selected unit price? Yes

15 || A Did detendant’s violation of the Unlawiu! Trade Practices Act cause
16 plaintiff and the class members an ascenainable loss? Ves

|
e

Did defendant knowingly or reckie <51y violate the Unlawiul Trade

18 Practices Act? Yes

20 |} damages in answer 1o special interrogatorics, which fominti ng caption. instructions, and

21 i signature Hne) found as follows:
2 [ 1 Have the plaintiff and the class proven the elements necessary to recover
23 ! punitive darnages? No
24 ;* The verdiets were In proper form and were received by the Court.
25 5% On July 15, 2014, the Court lssued an Order. which &s incerperated herein by
26 J reference, enjoining defendant us Sliows:

iif

i

Page 2 ~-AMUNDED GENERAL HIDGMENT




[

losod

A

wad

ot
L

i
N

BPWIP is permanently unomcd rom charging 2 $0.35 debit cord tee at its
Oregon ARCO a.m‘ ampin statiors i additton tu its prm for gdmh““ unless that
condition is clemly and conspicuously advertised on its street signs and PUTIPS 1%
compliance with OAR 137- 020-01 30(33(d).

BPWOP 18 permanently erdowed from charging more thar the tofal srmount
regisiered on the gasoline pump at the selected unit price for the gasuiine sold at its
ARCO and ARCO ampms stations in Oregon,

(h March 11, 2613, the Court issued an Opinion and Order (Aw arding Attormey
Fees, Litipation Exponses and Costs), incorporaied herein by reference; Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and an Order Approving Partial Atiorney Fee Settlement,
mcorporaled herein by reference; and Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and an Order
on Attorney Fee Award from Commrion Fund, alse incorporated harein by reference, In
those documents, the Court ordered that the class members pay 1o class counsel attorngy
fees in the amount of $60.277.860 from a Common Fund established by Ui [itgation
{expressly defined below). The Cowrt alse aporoved the settlement reached by the partics
regarding plaintift's claim for atrorney fees from defendant under ORS 646.63 8033
{(“attorney tee sertfement”™;. Under the attorney fee settlement, defendan: agreed to pay
plaintiff and the class a total of $8,000,000 for attorney fees and costs inetrred ia the frial
cowrt, contingent upon and due following the aifirmance of this General hidgment afier
the exhaustion of all availshie appeals. The Court directed defendant to dishburse the
$8.000.000 as follows:  pavment 1o class counsel ot $1,585,600 for ationmey fees and
$202.892 for costs incurred in the irial court; and $6,121,308 to the class 1o be applied o
the Common Fond fee award owed by the class to class counset.

Inits Order Denyving Delendant BP Wesr Coast Produsts, LLO s Motion for a
Hearing Re: Class Sive Determination, signed September 22, 2015, and incorporaied

nerein by yeference, the Court determined that there wers 2,048 941 members of the class

{belore any class monthers” apt cut claims were filed).
In its Findings of Vact. Conclusions of Law Regarding Supplemarial Notice and
Claims Process, signed October 26, 2015, and incorporated herets by reference. the Court

Page 3 -AMENDED GENERAL IUDGMENT



{1 found tha theee are 2,441 now foomer wmembers of the class who filed valid opl sm

clains and, thus, opted out of the class. Thus. the final size of the class entitled 1w

[

Ll

daptagss = 2,046,500 (the toral class members tess valid opt out claims} and, thus, the

4}l iolal class damages are $409.300,600 (otal class members less valid opt out claimy

§ 1 multipiied by $200 each).

6! Alse s Findings of Fact, Conclusionz of Law Regarding Supplemental Notice

—ad

and lahms Process, signed Gotober 26, 2013, the Court concludead that following the

8 1] elaims process, there are 1,716,229 class members who, constsient with the Court™s pries

9 3| Orders eithor aftirmatively made valid clauns or ave deemed © have made vahd claims

Al RS,

-
{a]

tor a monetary recovery of 8204 each, less attorney fees. Thus. the total amount of

111 damages 1o be distributed to members of the class who filed valid claims or are decmed

o

0 have Hled cloms 1s 53432245 800 *Clominon YFund™). As stated in the Court’s March

.
bt

gy
Lt

L2815, Opinlen and Order (Awarding Atorney Fees, Litigalion bxpenses and Cosis),

14t the Commoen Fund recavery shall be reduced by atiomey fees of 560,277 860 payable to
15 11 Class Counsel. Additionally, the Common Fund recovery shall be enhanced by

16 .1 96,127,508, that amount remaining aiter defendant as paid costs and statutory attorney

17 1 fees from the $8,0400. 000 atlomey fee settlement,

18 1 In its Findings of Fact, € usions of Law Regarding Supplementat Notice and

19 : Clabimns Process signed Odtober 26, 2015, the Court also concluded that there is a
20 4 remainder of 566,654,200 1 damages that were not elaimed by eligible class members

21 4 aftor a supplemental class notice program that provided the best noties practicable and

22 || that complied with ORUP 32 and due process

310 Inits May 11, 2016 Order Granting Plaintfts Fourlh Amended Motion 1o Adopt

24 1 Propazed Plan of Alocation of Unclaimed Precgeds fORCH

trcetporated herein
s reference, the Court concluded pursuant o GROP 32 O that after the class claims and
netice process, ol all of the total ¢lass damages were claimed. As a result, the Court

concluded that the rematning $66.054.200 0 urciainted damages should be awarded

PAER SR

Page 4 -AMENDED GENERAL JUDGMENT




o

L

9
10

11

st
It

purstant to ORCE 32 O, The Court ordered payment of $33.027,100 of the mnelaimed

damages to “the Oregon State Rar for the funding of lega! services orovided through the
Legal Services Program established under ORS 9.572." QRCP 22 O. The Court also

awarded $33,027.1 00 of the remainine wnclaimed damas ses 1o the Uregon Community

Foundation for the purposes set forth in the May 11, 2016 Order Grani ng Plaintiff™s
Fourth Amended Motion to Adopt Proposed Plan of Allocation of Unclaimed Proceeds
(ORCP 320%). Fpiq. as Class Administrator, is authorized to act as the agent of plainiiff
mdividuaily and on behalf of the class for purpeses of receiving and distributing the
portion of the proceeds of this General Judgment payable to plaintiff, the class, and to
class counsel. Post-judgment interest wiil cease to accrve on the amounts owed nnder
this General Judgment to plaintifl or the class upon the peyment of those amounts to

Epig.

1 April 24, 2012, the Court entered a Limited Judgment dismissing
plaintiff's claims against the foliowing defendants: John Charles Wilson Ine.-
Zghoul Inc and Zghoul Swations; R&G Love Investments Cascade D: Kahn Ol
(Clackamas): Templeton Emerprises Inc.; Mt Hood Gas Station Inc.; Canyon
River LT.C; N&S Gil ULC: Mkt Hiilsbors 1 LLC: Bob Sauers Auto Service Inc.:
Kong Marketing LLU; Stations West L1.C; Nicks ARCO; Sharma and Sharma
LLE; Khan &S LLC: Sour Ly 11O Stein Enterprizes Inc.. Connor Inc.:
Youssel. Inc. FTC Corp.; Nore Y9 LLC: Tore 93 LLC: LB Group LLC; H Mart
Ine.: Michelle and Company:; Temen Incorporated; Canyvonvilie 76/Robert D.
Dirk; NW Ventures Grants Pass LLC: MIB & Co Ashland Fuel Ine and Thabet
Management. On fune £, 2012, the Court entered a Limited Judoment di STNISsing

plaintiff’s claims against the foliowing defendants: BP Products North America
Page 5 —AMENDED GENERAL JUDGMENT



LSS )

L]

-1 o

o)
LA

|9
L]

Inc.: Belmont Auto Service Inc.; BP American Production Company: TP Liberty
LILC: and SKR Inc. As aresult of a clerical error. the Limited Judgments did not
l-jiSlTliSS the claims against Defendant Jamal M H Al-Soudani Inc. The Court
intends this General Judgment to dismiss all ol the claims against all of the
defendants except Defendant BPWCP.

Based upon the foregoing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as [ollows:

1. Defendant is permanendy enjoined {rom charging a $0.35 debit card fee at
its Oregon ARCO and ampm stations in addition to its price for gasoline, unless that
condition is clearly and conspicuously advertised on its street signs and pumnps in
compliance with OAR 137-020-0130(3)(d).

2 Deflendant is permanently enjoined from charging more than the total
amount registered vn the gasoline pump at the selected unit price for the gasoline sold at
its ARCO and ARCO ampm stations in Oregon.

3. Subject to Paragraphs 5 and 6 below, Plaintiff Steven Scharfstein and the
class members are entitled 1o an award of $200 cach as statutory damages under ORS
646.608(w), ORS 640.638(1), and ORS 646.638(8 )(u).

4. Subject to Paragraphs 5 and 6 below, Plaintifl Steven Scharfstein and the
class members shall have, take and recover judgment against defendant in the aggregate
amount of $343,245,8060.

3 Upon the alfirmance of this General Judgment alter the exhaustion ol all
available appeals, Plainti(T Steven Scharfsiein and the class members who filed claims
shall have, take and recover ftom deflendant $8,000.000, pavable as (ollows:  the amount
of $1.585.600 in altumey lees and $292.892 in custs payable to class counsel pursuant w

ORS 646.638(3); and the amount o $6,121,508 payable to the class as partial payment of

Page 6 —~AMENDED GENERAL TUDGMENT


michaelfuller
Highlight

michaelfuller
Highlight

michaelfuller
Highlight

michaelfuller
Highlight


1| the Corvmon Fund avoriey tee judement in "aragranl 6 below. Pursiant o ORS

200 S2A0 i e and RS 18042021, Saterest on the porion of the nidlpment described in

|

o | ' [ T S . e LT E B Al 2 = 1 ¥ F 2 — =

3 || this pargraph 3 shail not begin o ron sntil 14 davs aflze the appallaic jrdzmenlt i=sues
i .

4 (| fmam the uppellate courl of last resor,
|

5 I . Clainil ] Scharfstein shal. havz, rake and 1o |:-,:|1,'e|-_i||||5:|_|11pn7 [ravnbie [rom

(| the Cormon Furl lor atomey fees in the apgrecale amout of 360277 860 Sur (o
penelis ol and payable 1o Class Counsel The final allormey fee amanmt wil be sliocated
8 |1 2ro raty 1o the claim of cach elass muenber that either fled a claim or -2 deemed w have

hiled a ¢luim.

14 | T Pursmml w OECP 32 0, the Orenon State Bar shall hewe, tohe and resavar

11|} Judgment agaoist delondant i e amemnt of 33,527 100 for the funding of leya!

12 |f servizes provided throneh the 1eged Services Program estubbiched nnder ORS 9,577
[y - 1 -, . - [l
[ I " Purstant o ORCP 32 D the {}I'l_:;-__"l:-li. Commumly Fevmelation shall have,

14 [0 whe and recover judame 1t anwinst detendant in the smouat a5 S 027 100 Lo the

15 [} ntrpisics stated i the May 17, 2006 Order CGranting Plainti 17 s Fomtd Arpended Motion
16 [ o Adopt Proposed Plan of Aliscation of Laclamed Procseds (ORCT 170 ¢ b

17 [} & e elaims cguingl Dofendant lumal M H AT Smedani [ne, are berelyy

iW L dismmissed.

14 (1 RIONEY AWARD
|
2 |} L. hudgmenl Crecitors:; Bleven Scharfstem and the class defined
g abuve. [Excluded from the ¢lass and Wiis
el | Judgisent are shose formar =lass
q |} mctnfers swhiz Died valid opl el claimns
i #tl ave listed in Exhibit A o this
23 [ Fudgrment)
24 |

Mlzven Scharfstein
i 52 | pushelone Dirive
| Fake Osweps, O 97033

Paze 7 AMENDED GUNERAL 1L DGMENT



michaelfuller
Highlight

michaelfuller
Highlight

michaelfuller
Highlight




